Balance as at 1st of April 2019  -

Day 1 impact from the application of SLFRS 16  12,415

Restated Balance as at 01st April 2019  12,415

Additions of lease assets

Balance as at 31st March 2020  12,415

Amortisation

Balance as at 1st of April 2019  -

Amortisation for the period  247

Balance as at 31st March 2020  247

Net book value of right of use assets  12,168

 The Hotel building is constructed on land obtained from the Ceylon Tourist Board on a 99 years lease commencing from 9 May
1970, for which the Company pays a sum of Rs 2.5 Mn annually as lease rental. Remaining lease period is 49 years.

   The Kingsbury PLC   |   Annual Report 2019/20   55

14.1  Sensitivity of Right-of-Use Assets / Lease Liability to Key Assumption

 Sensitivity to Incremental Borrowing Rates

 Increase/(decrease) in incremental borrowing rate as at 31st March 2020 by 1% would have (decreased)/increased the lease
liability by approximately Rs.164,103/- and Rs 166,895/- respectively. Had the Company increased/(decreased) the discount rate
by 1%, the Company profit before tax for the year would have (decreased)/increased by approximately Rs 1,864/- and Rs.1,887 /-
respectively.

15. INVENTORIES

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Food, Beverages and Tobacco  63,470 41,243

Consumables  21,408  28,864

Inventories  84,878  70,107

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Trade receivables 174,996 134,341

Less: Impairment allowances Note 33.2.c (8,724) (6,078)

 166,272  128,263

Intercompany receivables  8,070 8,545

Trade and other receivables  174,342  136,808

17. OTHER NON FINANCIAL ASSETS

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Prepayments 46,790 56,146

Advances to Suppliers 12,700 31,115

Advances to Employees 3,786 11,570

VAT receivable  37,319  -

Security deposits 20,152 20,520

Other receivables  10,382  4,390

Other non-financial assets  131,129 123,741

18. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

18.1 Cash at bank and in hand 63,947 253,156

Cash and short term deposits  63,947  253,156

56   The Kingsbury PLC   |   Annual Report 2019/20

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.2 For the purposes of the cash flow statement, the year end cash and cash equivalents comprise the following

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Cash and short term deposits  63,947 253,156

Bank overdraft Note 19.1  (244,959) (71,331)

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period  (181,012)  181,825

19. INTEREST-BEARING BORROWINGS

19.1 Borrowings

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft  244,959  71,331

Borrowings from Banks/Financial Institutions  455,926  392,115

 700,885  463,446

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings from Banks/Financial Institutions  574,469  550,611

 574,469  550,611

Total borrowings  1,275,354  1,014,057

19.2 The Details of the Security Pledged:

Nature of Assets Pledged Nature of Security

DEG Loan
Leasehold land, buildings and fixtures
(Note 12 - Buildings and building integrals)

A first ranking mortgage pari passu with Bank of Ceylon for a
sum of USD 9,000,000/- from and out of the loan plus interest
and fees and expenses in favour of DEG

Movable assets, furniture, equipment and technical equipment
(Note 12 - Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Furniture & fittings,
Motor vehicles and Linen, Cutlery, Crockery & Glassware)

A first ranking mortgage for the balance sum of
USD 1,000,000 from and out of the loan plus interest and fees

[…]

Net actuarial Loss recognised immediately to Other Comprehensive Income  1,642  5,234

Charge for the year  17,388  20,322

20.3 The Company obtained an actuarial valuation from an independent professional actuary, Messrs Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, in March 2020, to ascertain the post employment benefit obligation arising in respect of Gratuity.

 The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the liability were:

Year ended 31st March 2020 2019

Discount rate (per annum) 10% 11%

Future salary increase (per annum) 9% 10%

Retiring age 55 years 55 years

 Average future working life of an employee is 5.52 years

   The Kingsbury PLC   |   Annual Report 2019/20   59

20.4 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the post employment benefit liability measurement.

31st March 2020

Increase/(decrease) in
discount rate

Increase/(decrease) in
salary increment

Effect on
comprehensive income increase/

(decrease) in results for the year
Rs ‘000

Effect on post
employment benefit obligation

increase/(decrease) in the liability
Rs ‘000

1% -  3,331  (3,331)

(1%) -  (3,660)  3,660

- 1%  (3,965)  3,965

(1%)  3,667  (3,667)

31st March 2019

Increase/(decrease) in
discount rate

Increase/(decrease) in
salary increment

Effect on
Comprehensive Income Increase/
(Decrease) In Results For The Year

Rs ‘000

Effect on post
employment benefit obligation

increase/(decrease) in the liability
Rs ‘000

1% -  3,025  (3,025)

(1%) -  (3,329)  3,329

- 1%  (3,628)  3,628

- (1%)  3,352  (3,352)

20.5 Distribution of Post Employment Benefit Obligation Over Future Lifetime

 The following table demonstrates distribution of the future working lifetime of the Post Employment Benefit Obligation as at the
reporting period.

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Less than or equal 1 year 9,064 9,570

Over 1 year and less than or equal 5 years 35,195 33,822

Over 5 year and less than or equal 10 years 17,260 13,786

Beyond 10 years 8,259 7,847

Total 69,778 65,025

60   The Kingsbury PLC   |   Annual Report 2019/20

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY

21.1
Year ended 31st March Statement of

Financial Position
Statement of
Profit or Loss

Statement of Other
Comprehensive Income

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Deferred Tax Liability

Capital Allowance for tax Purpose 391,408  370,182 24,002 20,333 (2,776) (3,116)

391,408  370,182

Deferred Tax Assets

Defined Benefit Plans 9,769 9,103 (436) (1,276) (230) (733)

Leases 965 (965)

Bad Debt Provision 1,220 (1,220)

Un-used Tax Losses 149,412 90,224 (59,188) 23,902  -   -

161,366 99,327

Effect on increase in Deferred tax rate

Net Deferred Tax Liability 230,042 270,855

Deferred Tax Expense/(Benefit) (37,807) 42,959 (3,006) (3,849)

21.2 The Company has carried forward tax losses of Rs.1,067,255,736/- (2019 - Rs.629,943,572/-) as at reporting date. Deferred tax
assets has been recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax
losses can be utilised.

21.3 The movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Deferred tax assets

As at 01st April  99,327  121,220

Amount charge/ (reversed) to Income Statement  61,809  (22,626)

Tax income recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  230  733

As at 31st March  161,366  99,327

[…]

(b) The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities at its carrying value:

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

As at 31st March 2020 Carrying amount Up to 3 Months 3 - 12 Months 1 - 5 Years

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Trade and other payables  650,923  301,941  109,613  239,369

Interest-bearing borrowings  1,398,203  437,440  337,449  623,314

 2,049,126  739,381  447,062  862,683

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

As at 31st March 2019 Carrying amount Up to 3 Months 3 - 12 Months 1 - 5 Years

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

Trade and other payables  284,777  214,695  20,524  49,558

Interest-bearing borrowings  1,155,954  165,881  280,518  709,555

 1,440,731  380,576  301,042  759,113

74   The Kingsbury PLC   |   Annual Report 2019/20

33. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

(c) If interest rate increased or decreased by 1% the effect of the same to the interest expenses and liability would be:

Year ended 31st March 2020

Increase/(decrease) in interest rate Sensitivity effect on comprehensive
income increase/(decrease) in results

for the year
Rs ‘000

Sensitivity effect on borrowings
increase/(decrease) in the liability

Rs ‘000

1%  (8,407)  8,407

(1%)  8,407  (8,407)

Year ended 31st March 2019

Increase/(decrease) in interest rate Sensitivity effect on comprehensive
income increase/(decrease) in results

for the year
Rs ‘000

Sensitivity effect on borrowings
increase/(decrease) in the liability

Rs ‘000

1%  (10,712) 10,712

(1%)  10,712  (10,712)

33.4 Market Risk

 (a) Introduction

 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changers in market
prices. Mainly the changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company’s income or
the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

 COVID-19 on our Business

 The most pronounced impact of the pandemic has been felt by the Tourism sector in Sri Lanka, which is a driving force within
the economy. The Kingsbury PLC being one of the leading hotel in the city of Colombo also faced the impact with the drastic drop

[…]

issued guidelines. In ensuring continuity of business in these challenging times, and having looked in to new revenue generation
avenues whilst taking all required health and safety guidelines.

 (b) Foreign Currency Risk

 The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on revenue, purchases, borrowings and cash deposits denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US Dollars, Sterling Pounds,
Euro and Japanese Yen.

 The Sri Lankan Rupee depreciated against the US Dollar in March 2020 as a result of the economic turmoil in global, regional and
local markets resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company, exposed to foreign currency denominated payments with
local currency revenues are adversely impacted to undue fluctuations in exchange rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The Kingsbury PLC   |   Annual Report 2019/20   75

 If market rate appreciate or depreciate by 1% the effect of the same to the exchange gain/(loss) would be:

Year ended 31st March 2020 Increase/(decrease) in market rate Sensitivity effect on comprehensive income
increase/(decrease) in results for the year

Rs ‘000

1%  (271)

(1%)  271

Year ended 31st March 2019 Increase/(decrease) in market rate Sensitivity effect on comprehensive income
increase/(decrease) in results for the year

Rs ‘000

1%  (145)

(1%)  145

34. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
 The Company's capital structure consists of debt, which includes the loans and borrowings disclosed in Note 19 cash and cash

equivalents disclosed in Note 18 and the equity, comprising share capital, reserves and retained earnings, as disclosed in the
statement of changes in equity. The Company seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with
reasonable levels of borrowings obtained to fund its long term projects as the hotel underwent upgrading.

35. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
 There were no significant events subsequent to the balance sheet date which is required to be disclosed in the Financial